

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1543/2026

Kamal Swami Disciple (Shishya) Purshottam Das Swami

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Dadu Dayalu Mahasabha (Pranyas) & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shailash Prakash Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Order

27/01/2026

1. The present writ petition has been filed assailing the order dated 17.01.2026 passed by Learned Civil Judge Cum Judicial Magistrate (South) Jaipur Metropolitan-I, whereby the application filed by the petitioner under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC has been rejected.
2. It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioner that the suit which has been filed by the plaintiff against the defendant is a collusive suit and, therefore, if any order is passed, then it may hamper the rights of the petitioner which are pending litigation in different proceedings.
3. Heard.
4. Let notice be issued to respondent No.1. Rule is made returnable within four weeks.
5. In the meantime, further proceedings in Civil Suit No.1/2026 pending before learned Civil Judge Cum Judicial Magistrate (South) Jaipur, Metropolitan-I shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

6. This order will come into effect only after the service of respondent No.1 is complete.

7. List this matter after four weeks.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J

MAHIMA/KRATIKA/32